
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2016 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

Members: Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Keith Bottomley 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Karina Dostalova 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Michael Hudson 
Clare James 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
 

Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
Graeme Smith (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (London 
Borough of Barnet) 
Martyn Foster (Royal Society for the 
Protection of Birds) 
Councillor Sally Gimson (London 
Borough of Camden) 
John Beyer (Heath & Hampstead 
Society) 
Maija Roberts (Ramblers 
Association/Open Spaces Society) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: David Arnold 

david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1:00PM 

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 23 November 2015. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
4. TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
5. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT 2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER 3 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 
Hampstead Heath 

 
6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
7. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT UPDATE 
 Joint report of the Hampstead Heath Ponds Project Director and the Superintendent 

of Hampstead Heath. 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 30) 

 
Highgate Wood & Queen's Park 

 
8. a) HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE MINUTES   
  To note the draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 

November 2015. 
For Information 
(Pages 31 - 36) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

 b) QUEEN'S PARK JOINT CONSULTATIVE GROUP MINUTES   
  To note the draft public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 18 

November 2015. 
For Information 
(Pages 37 - 42) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

 For Decision 
 

12. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 The Superintendent of Hampstead Heath to be heard. 
 For Information 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 23 November 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Michael Hudson 
Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 

Graeme Smith (Ex-Officio Member) 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (London Borough 
of Barnet) 
Martyn Foster (RSPB) 
Councillor Sally Gimson (London Borough 
of Camden) 
John Beyer (Heath & Hampstead Society) 
Maija Roberts (Open Spaces Society / 
Ramblers’ Association) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

John Park - Town Clerk’s Department 

Nigel Lefton - Remembrancer's Office 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Alison Elam - Chamberlain's Department 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Declan Gallagher - Open Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department 

Jonathan Meares - Open Spaces Department 

Philip Everett - Director of the Built Environment 

Will Wright - City Surveyor’s Department 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Karina Dostalova, Revd Dr Martin 
Dudley, Clare James, and Philip Wright (English Heritage). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Councillor Sally Gimson (London Borough of Camden) declared a non-
pecuniary interest in matters relating to the 1 O’Clock Club as she was 
Councillor for the Highgate Ward. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



3.1 Hampstead Heath. Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 21 September 2015 be approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill 
The Director of Remembrancer’s Affairs advised that the final Bill was due to be 
printed and submitted to Parliament later this week. Consultees would be 
written to regarding the final content of the Bill. Some amendments had been 
made since the last working draft had been circulated to Members, such as the 
letting of buildings for a maximum of 15 years in most cases with a maximum of 
21 years for exceptional circumstances only. 
 
Water House 
Members noted that the Comptroller and City Solicitor had investigated the 
access issues relating to Millfield Lane, N6 and had reported back to the 
Members concerned. 
 
3.2 Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee  
The Committee received the minutes of two recent me
[...]
oint report of the Chamberlain and Director of 
Open Spaces that provided Members with an update regarding the latest 
approved revenue budget for 2015/16 and sought approval to a provisional 
revenue budget for 2016/17, subject to the subsequent approval of the Finance 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the provisional 2016/17 revenue budget be reviewed to ensure that it 
reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and approved for submission to the Finance 
Committee; 

b) the Chamberlain be authorised, in consultation with the Director of Open 
Spaces, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 
arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews, and changes to the Additional Works Programme.Any changes 
over £50,000 would be reported to Committee; 

c) if specific service based review proposals included with this budget 
report are rejected by the Committee, or other Committees request that 
further proposals are pursued, the substitution of other suitable 
proposals for a corresponding amount be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the relevant 
Committee; and 

d) if the substituted saving is not considered to be straight forward in 
nature, then the Town Clerk be authorised to consult the Chairman and 
Deputy Chairmen of the Policy and Resources Committee prior to 
approving an alternative proposal(s). 

 
7. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  

The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided an update on management and operational activities across the 
Heath since September 2015. Members noted and considered the following 
matters: 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Planning 
 
Water House 
The London Borough of Camden (LBC) was due to consider the planning 
application in December 2015. Hampstead Heath and Highgate Wood staff had 
scrutinised reports regarding the construction on Millfield Lane and its impact 
on trees and would provide feedback on the Planning Officers’ report once it 
was available. In response to a question from the Deputy Chairman, the 
Superintendent advised that there would be large-scale Heavy Goods Vehicle 
movement on Millfield Lane so pedestrians and cyclists would be diverted onto 
City Corporation land. A Member (LBC) noted that she and other LBC 
Councillors would be meeting with Planning Officers and local residents this 
week to discuss the planning application. 
 
Athlone House 
The appeal had not been upheld at Judicial Review. 
 
2-3 Heath Passage 
An application to de-designate as Metropolitan Open Land had been objected 
by local residents and the City Corporation but a date had not yet been set for 
the application to be considered by LBC. 
 
Learning Programme 
 
The Superintendent had received a petition against the proposed changes to 
the One O’clock Club and Adventure Playground that had received 905 
signatures and 2,213 messages of support on Social Media. Following a useful 
discussion with the petition organiser, it has been decided to provide two hour 
sessions all year round at the One O’Clock Club for a modest charge. The Club 
would be led by a permanent full-time Project and Learning Officer and a 
permanent part-time Play Leader. Sessions would engage children with natural 
and historical aspects of the Heath, as per the objectives of the Learning 
Programme. 
 
A revised programme was to be provided at the Adventure Playground. It had 
proved less effective in winter due to a lack of light during after-school hours so 
the programme would include specific seasonal events as well as a 
reconfiguration of the Playground. The Parliament Hill Programme would 
remain open and the Paddling Pool would be managed by the Lido Team in 
future. 
 
Golders Hill Park 
 
The size of the Zoo and Butterfly House would be reduced to incorporate a 
smaller number of species relevant to the wildlife of the Heath. In response to a 
Member’s question, the Superintendent added
[...]
rther consultation with local residents and user groups may be 
required to develop other options for income-generating events. Some 
Members noted that other income-generating events could be held in addition 
to the Circus rather than as an alternative, so they would be inclined to support 
the option to permit a licence for one year with a review after one event. 
 
The Chairman explained that the already good relationship with QPARA and 
their track-record of providing successful events at the Park could be improved 
further if additional consultation was carried out and if QPARA were engaged 
with to generate more income-generating events. The Committee then agreed 
to defer the proposal for 2017 whilst further consultation was carried out with 
local residents and user groups, including QPARA, to develop alternative 
income-generating events. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposal to introduce Zippos Circus to Queen’s Park be 
deferred for one year whilst Officers carry out further consultation with local 
residents and user groups regarding the provision of income-generating events 
at Queen’s Park. 
 

19. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

21. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

22. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGETS  
The Committee received the Department of Open Spaces Budget Reduction 
Programme as part of the Service Based Review, in relation to item 6 of the 
public agenda (Revenue and Capital Budgets 2015/16 and 2016/17). 
 

23. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 
 

Page 8



24. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

25. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2015 be approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Committee(s) Dated: 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
Committee 

25 January 2016 

Subject: 
Terms of Reference Review 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Town Clerk 

 
For Decision 
 Report author: 

David Arnold, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
Summary 

 
As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the governance 
arrangements in 2011 it was agreed that all Committees should review their terms of 
reference annually. This will enable any proposed changes to be considered in time 
for the reappointment of Committees by the Court of Common Council. 
 
There is one proposed amendment to the Committee’s Terms of Reference, which 
arises from the review of the City of London Corporation’s grant-giving activities. The 
proposed terms of reference of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park Committee are attached at appendix A to this report for your consideration. The 
additional entry is set out at item (d) of the appendix.  
 

Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

a) the terms of reference of the Committee, subject to any comments, be 
approved for submission to the Court in April 2016 as set out in the appendix; 
and  

b) any further changes in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of Committees 
be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
 
1. As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the 

governance arrangements in 2011 it was agreed that all Committees should 
review their terms
[...]
h Consultative Committee) in accordance with 
the London Government Re-organisation (Hampstead Heath) Order 1989; 
 

(b) exercising all the City of London Corporation’s powers and duties relating to 
Hampstead Heath, including those set out in Regulation 5 of the London 
Government Re-organisation (Hampstead Heath) Order 1989, or in any Act or 
Statutory Instrument consolidating, amending or replacing the same; 
 

 Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
(c) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(d) 

devising and implementing the City of London Corporation’s policies and 
programmes of work in relation to Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park (registered 
charity no. 232986) ) (and, in fulfilling those purposes, to have regard to any 
representations made to it by the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 
and the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group)  in accordance with the provisions 
of the Highgate and Kilburn Open Spaces Act 1886; 
 
Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen’s Park 
to express views or make recommendations to the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee for that Committee’s allocation of grants which have relation 
to Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood or Queen’s Park, in line with annual funding 
and priorities agreed by the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee; 
 

 Consultative Committees 
(e) appointing such Consultative Committees as are considered necessary for the 

better performance of its duties including a, 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee 
Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 
Queen’s Park Joint Consultative Group 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Committee: Date: 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood & Queen‟s Park  

Epping Forest & Commons 

 

 

 25 January 2016 

26 January 2016 

Subject:  

2015/16 Business Plan Quarterly Performance Update - 
Quarter 3 (April to December 2015)   

 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report summarises Open 
[...]
ts of this report; and 

 Approve the proposed additional charge of £32.00 to hire the Hampstead 
Heath Rugby Pitch for 2:00pm kick-offs. 

 
 

Main Report 
 
Property 
 

1. A programme of work to reduce erosion and improve the surface water 
drainage from the East Heath fairground has now been completed. 
 

2. The tanking works at the Hill Garden Shelter are on-going and are scheduled 
to be completed by the end of February 2016. 
 

3. There are on-going issues with the tiling at the Heath Extension changing 
rooms, which require monitoring. 
 

4. Two temporary outside showers have been installed at the Mixed Pond.  This 
is to facilitate the Mixed Pond operating as a Ladies’ Pond until May 2016. 
 

5. Fence repairs at the Adventure Playground, and One O’ Clock Club 
commenced on 11 January 2016. 
 

6. The Superintendent will provide an update on the boundary walls at the Lido. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Planning 
7. The Superintendent will provide an update at the meeting on The Water 

House. 
 

Fees and Charges 

8. At the 24 November 2015 meeting, following a request from the Hampstead 
Rugby Football Club, this Committee requested that a charge be established 
for Rugby matches with a 2pm kick-off.  The charges for pitch hire and 
changing rooms were previously approved by this Committee.  
 

9. Approval is sought for the additional staff cost which would be incurred for 
Rugby matches with a 2pm kick-off time, which is detailed in the table below.  

 

 

 

Hampstead Heath  

Rugby Pitch Hire 

Approved 

charge for 

1/4/14 

(£) 

Approved 

charge for 

1/4/15 

(£) 

 

Proposed 

charge for 

1/4/16 

(£) 

1 pm kick off    

 Reserved match pitch Adult (with goal posts) 70.00 72.00 85.00 

 Private changing room with hot water  

(Keys – deposit or charge for loss) 

42.00 

(25.00) 

43.00 

(25.00) 

43.00 

(25.00) 

2 pm kick off    

 Reserved match pitch Adult (with goal posts) 70.00 72.00 85.00 

 Private changing room with hot water  

(Keys – deposit or charge for loss) 

42.00 

(25.00) 

43.00 

(25.00) 

43.00 

(25.00) 

 Staffing (1 hour additional time) - - 32.00 

 

Events 

10. The Southern Counties Cross Country Championships will be held at 
Parliament Hill on Saturday 30 January from 11am. 

11. In partnership with Camden Council, Christmas tree recycling points have 
been set up at the East Heath and Jack Straw’s car parks.  Staff will shred 
and recycle the chippings to cover tarmac paths on the route of the Cross 
Country course. 

 

Constabulary update 

12. A total of 2,342 incidents were dealt with by the Constabulary in 2015.  Of the 
enforcement incidents recorded 189 related to dog control enforcements. 

13. There were 18 enforcement incidents recorded at Highgate Wood in 2015. 

Page 24



14. A Constabulary Annual report will be presented to Committee at their meeting 
on 16 May 2016.  The annual report will now cover a financial year, rather 
than a calendar year. 

15. A successful prosecution relating to cycling was taken to court in December 
2015. 

16. An estimated 7,000 members of the public congregated on Parliament Hill to 
celebrate New Year Eve.  The Hampstead Heath Constabulary were on duty 
until 2am, and no major incidences were recorded.  The Constabulary are 
contributing to the wider London review of the impact of charging for viewing 
the New Year’s Eve official firework display. 

 

Swimming 

17. The Christmas day swim at the Hampstead Heath Men’s Pond proved to be 
as popular as ever, and the event passed without incident. 

 

Staffing 

18. A new Apprentice will joining our Ranger Team, and this will be funded from 
the Hampstead Heath Ponds Project.  The City of London has also taken on 
an additional Apprentice to join the Ranger Team as part of our commitment 
to developing skills in the open spaces sector. 

 

Golders Hill Park 

19. The disabled car park landscaping works are scheduled to commence from 
mid-February 2016.  A sho
[...]
pondsproject


Jennifer Wood  
Ponds Project Liaison Officer 
T: 020 7332 3847 
E: Jennifer.wood@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
Tom Creed 
Engineer 
Department of the Built Environment 
T: 020 7332 3913 
E: Thomas.creed@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Page 30

mailto:Jennifer.wood@cityoflondon.gov.uk


HIGHGATE WOOD JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 18 November 2015  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Stephanie Beer (Muswell Hill & Fortis 
Green Association) 
 

Jan Brooker (Highgate Conservation Area 
Advisory Committee) 
Lucy Roots (Muswell Hill Friends of the 
Earth) 
Alison Watson (Friends of Queen's Wood) 
Michael Hammerson (Highgate Society) 
 

 
Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry - Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager 

Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Marguerite Clark (Highgate Society), 
Peter Corley (Tree Trust for Haringey), and Councillor Gail Engert (London 
Borough of Haringey). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2015 be 
approved. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Open Spaces Legislation 
The Chairman advised that any comments regarding the draft City of London 
Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill circulated to the Group prior to the meeting 
should be sent to the Remembrancer’s Office as soon as possible. 
 
Cycling in Highgate Wood 
In response to a member’s (Highgate Conservation Area Advisory Committee) 
question, the Highgate Wood Manager advised that there were no plans by the 
London Borough of Haringey to introduce a safer cycling ro
[...]
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Barbara Newman 
 
 
Observers: 
Virginia Brand (ARK Franklin Primary 
Academy) 
Jodi Gramigni (Kensal Rise Residents’ 
Association) 
Giovanna Torrico (Friends of Salusbury 
School) 
 

John Blandy (Queen's Park Residents' 
Association) 
Helen Durnford (Queen's Park Residents' 
Association) 
 

Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Richard Gentry - Constabulary & Queen’s Park Manager 

Jonathan Meares - Highgate Wood, Conservation & Trees Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Karina Dostalova and Councillor 
James Denselow. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2015 be 
approved. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE REPORT  
The Group received a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that 
provided an update on the operational work and accomplishments of the 
Queen’s Park Team since June 2015. Members noted and considered the 
following matters: 
 
 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8b



Ecology and Environment 

 Councillor James Denselow (London Borough of Brent), recently 
appointed Park Champion for Queen’s Park by the Group, had put the 
Park Manager in contact with an Officer at Brent, who had now resumed 
collecting the Park’s green waste. 

 The Park often received many discarded Christmas Trees following 
Christmas and the New Year so the Park Manager had contacted Veolia 
to co-ordinate the collection and recycling of Christmas trees left by LBB 
residents, to ensure that they would be disposed of at no cost to the City 
of London Corporation. 

 Christmas Trees would not be mulched and chipped for use at Queen’s 
Park as this would provide little benefit to the Park and the process took 
too much staff time and resources. 

 
Ope
[...]
lications and the views of local residents and users regarding the 
provision of Wedding and Civil Ceremony receptions in the Park. A report 

Page 41



outlining the options for the provision of various events at the Park would be 
submitted to the next appropriate Group meeting. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman advised that any comments regarding the draft City of London 
Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill that was circulated to the Group prior to the 
meeting should be sent to the Remembrancer’s Office as soon as possible. 
 

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the date of the next meeting at 12:00pm on 1 June 2016 be 
noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.45 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
David.Arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's Park Committee Minutes
	4 Terms of Reference Review
	5 Open Spaces Department 2015/16 Business Plan Quarterly Performance Update - Quarter 3
	Appendix 2

	6 Superintendent's Update
	7 Hampstead Heath Ponds Project Update
	8a Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee Minutes
	8b Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 25 January 2016  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen's 
Park Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Virginia Rounding (Chairman) 
Jeremy Simons (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Barker 
Keith Bottomley 
Karina Dostalova 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Clare James 
Michael Hudson 
 
 

Edward Lord 
Professor John Lumley 
Barbara Newman 
Alderman Ian Luder (Ex-Officio Member) 
John Beyer (Heath & Hampstead Society) 
Maija Roberts (Open Spaces 
Society/Ramblers' Association) 
Philip Wright (English Heritage) 
 

Officers: 
David Arnold - Town Clerk's Department 

John Park - Town Clerk's Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Bob Warnock - Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 

Declan Gallagher - Open Spaces Department 

Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department 

Philip Everett - Ponds Project Director 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Dennis Cotgrove, Graeme Smith, 
Councillor Melvin Cohen (London Borough of Barnet), and Martyn Foster 
(RSPB). 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. HAMPSTEAD HEATH, HIGHGATE WOOD AND QUEEN'S PARK 
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 
2015 be approved, subject to the following amendment:- 
 
 
 



Golders Hill Park 
 
The size of the Zoo and Butterfly House would be reduced to incorporate a 
smaller number of species relevant to the wildlife of the Heath. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill 
The Bill had had its formal first reading in the House of Commons on 22 
January 2016 and was due for a second reading on 1 February 2016. Petitions 
for or against the Bill would no longer be permitted after 15 February 2016. 
 
Location of Committee Meetings 
The dates for meetings to be held in the evening at the Heath and Guildhall 
were still being considered. Members were encouraged to attend a Hampstead 
Heath Consultative Committee. The Town Clerk would circulate the details of 
the next Consultative Committee in advance of the meeting on 7 March 2016. 
 
Proposal to Introduce Zippos Circus to Queen’s Park 
The Queen’s Park Manager had begun consultations with local residents and 
user groups regarding the provision of other income-generating events at the 
Park. 
 

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE REVIEW  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk that sought approval to 
the proposed Committee Terms of Reference for subsequent submission to the 
Court of Common Council in April 2016. 
 
Members agreed to remove reference to the annual funding and priorities 
agreed by the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) Committee in 
the additional responsibility relating to allocation of grants, in line with the same 
decision taken by other Committees. One Member (Edward Lord) abstained 
from voting for this amendment. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the terms of reference of the Committee be approved for submission to 
the Court of Common Council in April 2016; and 

b) any further changes in the lead up to the Court’s appointment of 
Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman. 

 
5. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT 2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER 3  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces that 
summarised the Departmental performance against the 2015-18 Business Plan 
as at the end of the third quarter of 2015/16. 
 
The Open Spaces Departmental Business Manager advised that the Green 
Flag Awards achieved by Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
would be added to Appendix 1 of the report. 



RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

6. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee considered a report of the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath 
that provided an update on management and operational activities across the 
Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park since November 2015 and sought 
approval to an additional charge to hire the Hampstead Heath Rugby Pitch at 
2:00pm kick-off times. 
 
Members noted and considered the following matters:- 
 
Property 
 
Mixed Pond 
Two temporary outside showers had been installed at the Mixed Pond. The 
start date for the Mixed Pond’s operation as a Ladies’ Pond until May 2016 was 
not yet confirmed. 
 
Lido 
The boundary walls at the Lido had recently been rebuilt. Planning and Listed 
Building consent had been granted for a new guard on top of the wall which 
would provide better security and aesthetics. 
 
Planning 
 
Athlone House 
The sale of property had recently completed and the new owners had 
submitted a planning application to the London Borough of Camden (LBC) for 
refurbishment and an extension. 
 
Heath House 
The LBC were expecting to receive a planning application to convert the House 
into six separate apartments shortly.  
 
Water House 
The planning application was expected to be considered by the LBC’s 
Development and Control Committee on 25 February 2016. The 
Superintendent would provide comments and representations to the LBC 
regarding the application by 4 February 2016. 
 
Fees and Charges 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Superintendent advised that the 
Hampstead Rugby Club had not been in contact regarding the 2016/17 fees 
and charges approved at the last Committee meeting but added that they may 
provide comments at the next meeting of the Sports Forum in February 2016. 
The Sports Forum and Consultative Committee, which both included 
representatives of the Hampstead Rugby Club, had been consulted during the 
process of developing the proposed fees and charges for 2016/17. 
 



The Superintendent added that a report regarding the wider Open Spaces 
charging policy, which would include concessionary rates, would be submitted 
for consideration at a future Committee meeting. 
 
Events 
 
Members were invited to attend the Southern Counties Cross Country 
Championships being held at Parliament Hill from 11:00am on Saturday 30 
January 2016.  
 
Constabulary 
 
A successful prosecution relating to cycling was taken to court in December 
2015, where the offender was fined £133 and ordered to pay £350 in costs. The 
Superintendent also advised that an estimated 7,000 members of the public 
congregated on Parliament Hill to celebrate New Year’s Eve. The Constabulary 
were on duty until 2:00am, and no major incidents were recorded. The 
Constabulary were now contributing to the wider London review of the impact of 
charging for viewing the New Year’s Eve official firework display. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 

a) the Superintendent’s update be noted; and 
b) the proposed additional charge of £32.00 to hire the Hampstead Heath 

Rugby Pitch for 2:00pm kick-offs be approved. 
 

7. HAMPSTEAD HEATH PONDS PROJECT UPDATE  
The Committee received a joint report of the Hampstead Heath Ponds Project 
Director and the Superintendent of Hampstead Heath that provided an update 
regarding the Hampstead Heath Ponds Project. Members received a 
presentation from the Ponds Project Director regarding the work carried out and 
planned at the Model Boating Pond, Ladies’ Bathing Pond, Stock Pond, Mixed 
Pond, and Hampstead Nos. 1 and 2 Ponds. 
 
Members were advised that the £30,000 saving through value engineering for 
the new changing and lifeguard facility at the Ladies’ Pond was likely to be 
offset by the provision of shutters omitted from the original design, which would 
be essential for security. The Project Director added that a visit to the Ladies’ 
Pond site would be arranged during the next Committee walk on 4 March 2016. 
 
The Committee thanked the Project Director and the Superintendent for the 
success of the project so far and for keeping it on schedule to be completed in 
October 2016. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Hampstead Heath Ponds Project update be noted. 
 

8.  
8.1 Highgate Wood Joint Consultative Committee Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Highgate Wood Joint Consultative 
Committee meeting held on 18 November 2015 be noted. 
 



 
8.2 Queen's Park Joint Consultative Group Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the public minutes of the Queen’s Park Joint Consultative 
Group meeting held on 18 November 2015 be noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was none. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a verbal update from the Superintendent of 
Hampstead Heath regarding the proposed Lawn Tennis Association 
Partnership, implementation of the Open Spaces Department Learning 
Programme, and Café retendering at the Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s 
Park. 
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were none. 
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was none. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 2.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Arnold 
david.arnold@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
020 7332 1174 

 


